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IEEE 802.15 Interim Meeting – Session #6

Renaissance Madison Hotel

515 Madison Street

Seattle, WA 98104, USA

8-11May00

Monday, 8 May, 2000

8:05
Chair called the meeting to order.  

Roll call of attendees

8:10
Review objectives and general information  (IEEE 802.15-00/135r0)

8:30
Approve or modify agenda

Motion to approve the agenda as presented in document IEEE 802.15 Motion made by R Alfin, seconded by J Allen following no discussions nor objections motion passed by unanimous consent

8:30
Secretary reviewed minutes from Albuquerque

Motion to approve by M DuVal, seconded by K Marquess, following no discussion or objections motion was unanimously passed.

8:45
Chair reported on ExCom meeting (IEEE802.15-00/137r0)

8:55
WG Technical Editor reported on Liaison Activities (IEEE802.15-00/118r1)

J Barr, TG3 chair, commented that he wished to have an active ETSI/BRAN liaison, this had been inactive due to ETSI/BRAN’s decision not to participate with the IEEE in the standardization of the Bluetooth specification.

9:15
TG1 Technical Editor reported on TG1 activities (IEEE 802.15-00/119r0)

9:30
TG2 Chair reported on TG2 activities (IEEE 802.15-00/106r3)

J Wilson proposed that this group experiment with operating Bluetooth, 802.11, and other 2.4 GHz systems to determine the extent of the interference.  Motorola will provide some Bluetooth units tomorrow, 9 May.

9:50
TG3 Chair reported on TG3 activities (IEEE802.15-00/130r0)

9:57
Chair reviewed the 802.11 joint meeting agenda (IEEE 802.15-00/104r2)

Motion to approve made by J Barr, seconded by K Marquess, following no discussions nor objections motion was approved by unanimous consent.

10:02
Chair reviewed submissions, old business, and new business

10:03
Chair made/discussed announcements 

802.11 is starting up a committee to coordinate wireless group events (IEEE802.11-00/XXX)

10:10
Meeting adjourned following a motion by K Marquess, seconded by M DuVal, and hearing no discussions and objections.

Wednesday, May 10, 2000

1:10
802.11 and 802.15 Chairs called the joint meeting to order.

Roll call: 23 new attendees, 802.11 voters=36, 802.15 voters=23

Announcements: Social logistics, 

1:20
Agenda

Move to approve 802.11 agenda as amended by H. Worstel, seconded by A Martin, passed 35/1/0

Move to approve 802.15 agenda as amended by T Siep, seconded by R Alfin, following no discussions and objections motion passed by unanimous consent.

1:30
Joint “Wireless” working group events

802.11, 802.15, and 802.16 to join up in Jan, 2001

Straw poll in favor of joint alignment: 94/0/2

1:37
Old business

B Heile: 802.15.1is moving along. On May 23,2000 there will be another letter ballot

1:38
Hosted venue choices

September meeting in Scottsdale, AZ at Radisson Hotel

January, 2001 straw poll: Salt Lake City: 39, Orlando: 50, Israel: 22, Bay Area: 42

1:48
802.11 Task Group status updates

802.11d status result commenting on letter 21 will result on Recirculation Ballot

802.11e status: market enhancements: security authentication, QoS. Now finalizing requirements and criteria. Requested additional time at 3:30 for ad hoc meeting.  Moved by B Heile, seconded by D Kuwahara: 28/0/1

802.11f status: kicked off this week, there were two submissions.

802.11 HR SG (>20Mb/s): first meeting this week, nine submissions, draft PAR and draft PHY criteria. 

2:00
Regulatory: V Hayes

ITU-R sharing of 5250-5350 MHz band with Satellite Earth Exploration Radio

· Sharing with Hiperlan is possible but Hiperlan is 1 watt indoor

· Liaison with ETSI to put Hiperlan on WARC agenda

WRC 2003

Suggestion to request individual WRC2000 representative for support this agenda item

UK-RA invitation to address a strawman proposal for a 5 GHz band plan

Move to approve the point s in 00/103 to be completed by additional queries made by Jan Kruys.

Motion to approve the presentation 00/106 Draft 1 in principle, accept comments and complete the document in the ad-hoc Reg group meeting of Thursday morning to get final approval at the closing plenary meetings of .11 and.15

· 802.11: Moved by V Hayes and seconded by D Kuwahara, passed 21/0/3

· 802.15: Moved by S Kerry, seconded by D Eckard, passed 19/0/5

Future working mode

· To bundle the effort of the members of the 3 groups working with radio the ad-hoc group proposes to make a joint group

2:17
802.15 Status

802.15.2: S Shellhammer (IEEE802.15-00/142r0)

802.15.3: J Allen (IEEE802.15-00/143r0)

2:32
New Business

Submission by T Siep; Universal Radio (IEEE802.15-00/112r0)


Submission by S Moghe; 802.16 Human Study Group (IEEE802.11-00/121r0)

3:07
Joint Liaisons

· editors of each group need to be voting members in all groups to work efficiently

3:10
Meeting Network

· Need a mobile WLAN server owned by IEEE 802 to be present at all Interim and Plenary meetings.  Straw poll in favor of this 63/1/1

3:12
Meeting adjourned

802.15 WG Meeting

3:44
Chair called the meeting to order

Agenda: motion to approve agenda as amended was made by D Eckard and seconded by K Marquess; following no discussion nor objections it passes with unanimous consent

3:50
TG1 name change: currently on the consent agenda for the Nescom meeting on June 5.  In support of this change the following motion was made:

802.15 moves that the name of the original PAR P802.15 be renamed to P802.15.1.  

Moved by D Eckard, second by B Kraemer, following no discussion, a vote was taken 15/0/0, motion passes.

3:55
TG1 motion for Letter Ballot 3: (IEEE802.15-00/153r1)

To empower the TG1 Chair and Vice Chair to submit the Draft D0.7.2 to Letter Ballot on behalf of TG1 to the 802.15 WG Chair for the purpose of conducting a Letter Ballot on Draft D0.7.2

Motion was moved by T Siep, seconded by C Bisdikian, following no discussion other than clarifications the vote was taken 17/0/2, motion passed.

4:05
MC follow-up by MC Chair, B Kraemer 

Presentation of a spread sheet summarizing conferences and events (IEEE802.15-00/080r1)

4:15
New Business: 


Presentation on QoS by J Mollenauer (IEEE802.11-00/061)

Comment: Bluetooth has inherent QoS

Call for Interest: Low End WPAN could be papers submitted at the July Plenary

4:55
Motion to adjourn made D Eckard, seconded by B Kraemer following no discussion or objections motion passed by unanimous consent.

Thursday, May 11, 2000

3:32
WG chair called the meeting to order

Reviewed the agenda, motion to approve made by J Barr, seconded by B Kraemer following no objections motion passed with unanimous consent.

Chair reviewed document list.

3:40
TG1 status by Tech Editor. (IEEE802.15-00/119r0)

Discussion on implications of The Open Group, a technology-neutral consortium hired by the Bluetooth SIG, which is taking over the writing of the Bluetooth Foundation specification. Issues with future errata to IEEE and the resultant one time schedule impact of changing the derivative source application software from FrameMaker to TROFF will be factored into all TG1 Project Timelines. (visit: http://www.opengroup.org)

3:53
MC status by MC chair 

Discussion on Conference and event spreadsheet

Presented objectives for La Jolla (IEEE802.15-00/XXXr0)

3:56
TG2 Status by TG2 chair (IEEE802.15-00/145r0)

Question: Bluetooth system experimentation? Reply: Digianswer USB dongles performed better than older PC cards.  Didn’t want to say anything about performance degradation on Bluetooth or on WLAN.

4:06
TG3 Status by TG3 chair (IEEE802.15-00/147r1)

Straw Poll for July meeting: evening sessions vs. Friday session

· For evening sessions: 15/0

· For Friday sessions: 6/10

Technical motion to approve the Criteria Definitions document IEEE 00110r9P802-15_Criteria-Definitions.doc for the purpose of submitting and evaluating proposals.

Moved by R Alfvin, seconded by J Allen.  

Discussion:  Question: How are you going to evaluate cost?  Comment: WG chair suggested that cost be made in some units other than dollars. Reply: Within three weeks TG3 will provide a definition of cost and how they’re going to use the assessment for evaluation. 

Vote was 12/0/3, motion carries.

4:25
Open discussion

Venue for July Plenary

4:41
V Hayes regulatory presentation (IEEE802.11-00/124)

Move to empower V Hayes to make graphical enhancements to document with file name 0106Draft28, to add the voting results of 802.11 and 802.15 submit the paper to the UK-RA, repair the heading and other editorial errors, distribute to 802.15 and make the presentation on Jun2, 2000.

Motion to move K Marquess, seconded by P Murray.  Following no discussion the vote was taken with the results being 9/0/6. Motion carries.

5:19
Reaffirm 802.15 Liaison officers.

Move that that the chief technical editors of 802.15 and 802.11 have joint voting membership.

Moved by C Bisdikian, seconded by K Marquess. Discussion: Question: what about 802.11 voting for this motion? Reply: If 802.11 doesn’t also vote for this motion then it’ll fail.  Call for the question: vote was 13/0/2 motion carries. 

Move that 802.15 appoint for the next term: A Heberling, M McInnis, and K Marquess for 802.15’s liaison to 802.11.  

J Barr seconded by J Allen. Following no discussion nor objection the motion carried by unanimous consent.

5:30 Meeting adjourned

Attendance list for the meeting held at 

Renaissance Madison Hotel, Seattle
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Mr. Richard Alfvin 
voter
100
+1 716 588 6166
Eastman Kodak Company
alfvin@kodak.com

(Rick)

Mr. James Allen (Jim)
voter
100
+1 716 588 1906
Eastman Kodak, Co
james.d.allen@kodak.com

Mr. William Bailey (Bill)
voter
100
+1 408 526 5481
Cisco Systems  Inc.
wbailey@cisco.com

Mr. Jay Bain ()
nonvoter
12
+1 256-922-9229
Time Domain
jay.bain@tdsi.com

Mr. John Barr ()
voter
87
(847) 576-8706
Motorola
barr@mot.com

Dr. Chatschik Bisdikian 
voter
100
+1 914 784 7439
IBM Corporation
bisdik@us.ibm.com

(Chatschik)

Mr. Terrance Bourk ()
nonvoter
62
(858) 404-6591
Silicon Wave
tbourk@siliconwave.com

Mr. Colum Caldwell ()
nonvoter
25
+353-1-677-9555
Supergold Communicaton LTD
colum.caldwell@supergold.

com

Mr. Michael Camp ()
nearly 
100
(972) 759-2693
Efficient Networks, Inc
mcamp@efficient.com

voter

Mr. Michael Carrafiello 
nearly 
100
(978) 684-1552
Enterasys
carrafie@enterasys.com

()
voter

Mr. Wm. Caldwell 
voter
75
+1 281 514 2774
Compaq Computer Corporation
caldwell.crosswy@compaq

Crosswy (Caldwell)
.com

Mr. David Cypher 
voter
100
+1 301 975 4855
NIST
david.cypher@nist.gov

(Dave)

Mr. Prasanna Desai ()
aspirant
87
+1 858-550-0035 
Innovent Systems Inc.
prasanna.desai@innovents

x115
ystems.com

Mr. Richard Ditch (Rich)
voter
87
+1 480 441 0809
Motorola Personal Networking 
rich.ditch@motorola.com

Group

 Mary DuVal ()
voter
100
(972) 575-2330
Texas Instruments
m-duval@ti.com

Mr. Michael Dydyk ()
nearly 
100
+1 480 441 2074
Motorola Personal Networking 
michael.dydyk@motorola.co

voter
Group
m

Mr. Richard Eckard 
voter
100
+1 781 466 2780
GTE Laboratories Inc.
reckard@gte.com

(Dick)

Dr. Eric Fain ()
nonvoter
50
408-473-5033
Lockheed Martin
eric.fain@lmco.com

Mr. Matthew Fischer ()
nonvoter
25
408-501-8070
Broadcom Corporation
mfischer@broadcom.com

Mr. James Gilb ()
voter
100
+1 858-451-3529
Mobilian
gilb@ieee.org

Ms. Nada Golmie 
voter
100
+1 301 975 4190
NIST
nada@nist.gov

(Nada)

Mr. Gary Green ()
aspirant
100
408-943-2664
Cypress Semiconductor
gwg@cypress.com

Dr. Christopher Hansen
aspirant
87
408-501-8078
Broadcom Corporation
chansen@broadband.com

 ()

Mr. Yasuo Harada ()
nonvoter
12
+81-6-6900-9177
Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., 
yasuo@isl.mei.co.jp

Ltd.

Mr. Allen Heberling 
voter
100
+1 716 588 1939
Eastman Kodak, Co
allen.heberling@kodak.com

(Allen)

Mr. Robert Heile (Bob)
voter
100
+1 781 466 2057
GTE Internetworking 
bheile@bbn.com

Technologies

Mr. Reto Hermann ()
nonvoter
50
+41-1-724-8479
IBM Research
rhe@zurich.ibm.com

Mr. Barry Herold ()
aspirant
100
847-538-2501
Motorola
epag03@email.mot.com

Mr. Stuart Hoggan ()
nonvoter
12
303-664-8120
CableLabs
s.hoggan@cablelabs.com

 Bonnie 
nearly 
75
+1 512-895-1943
Motorola
ra8817@email.sps.mot.com

Holloway-Reeves ()
voter

Dr. Jeyhan Karaoguz ()
aspirant
75
949-585-6168
Broadcom Corporation
jeyhan@broadband.com

Mr. Gary Kelson ()
nonvoter
37
+1 510-666-3108
University of California
gkelson@eecs.berkeley.edu

Mr. Stuart J. Kerry 
voter
12
408-991-4854
Philips Semiconductors
stuart.kerry@philips.com

(Stuart)
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Mr. Patrick Kinney (Pat)
voter
100
+1 319 369 3593
Intermec Technologies Corp.
kinneypw@norand.com

Mr. Anthony Klinkert 
aspirant
75
972-398-5328
Worldcom
anthony@klinkert.net

(Tony)

Mr. Bruce P. Kraemer 
voter
75
+1 321 729 5683
Intersil Corporation
bkraemer@intersil.com

(Bruce)

Mr. Daun Langston ()
nonvoter
25
512-426-0992
Sigmatel
daun@sigmatel.com

Dr. Jim Lansford (Jim)
nearly 
25
+1 405 377 6170
Mobilian Corporation
jimlans@mobilian.com

voter

Dr. Torbjorn Larsson ()
aspirant
100
760-929-3363
Denso International America
torbjorn_larsson@densolab

s.com

Mr. David Leeper ()
nonvoter
50
Intel Corporation
david.g.leeper@intel.com

Mr. Stanley Ling ()
nonvoter
50
916-855-5177 x2398
Level One Communications, Inc.
sling@level1.com

Dr. Albert Liu ()
nonvoter
25
626-744-3618
Pivotal Technologies
albert@pivotaltech.com

Mr. Kevin Marquess 
voter
100
925-462-9105 x202
Hyper Corporation
kevin.marquess@hyperinter

(Kevin)
op.com

Mr. John McCorkle 
nearly 
75
+1 301 614 1325
XtremeSpectrum Inc.
john@xtremespectrum.com

(John)
voter

Mr. Daniel R. McGlynn 
voter
100
631 738 4627
Symbol Technologies Inc.
mcglynn@symbol.com

(Daniel)

Mr. Michael D. McInnis 
voter
100
+1 425 865 2840
The Boeing Company
michael.d.mcinnis@boeing.c

(Mike)
om

Mr. Sean Middleton ()
aspirant
87
+1 408-991-5738
Philips Semiconductor
sean.middleton@philips.com

Mr. Mike Miller ()
aspirant
87
+1 301-975-3996
NIST
michael.miller@nist.gov

Dr. Nader Moayeri ()
nonvoter
50
301-975-3767
NIST
moayeri@nist.gov

Mr. Peter Murray 
voter
87
+1 908 232 9054
No Wires Needed
pmurray@pipeline.com

(Peter)

Dr. Wayne Music ()
nonvoter
67
626-744-3627
Pivotal Technologies
wayne@pivotaltech.com

Mr. Mike Paczonay 
voter
100
+1 408-586-6200
Cetecom Inc.
pacman@cetecomusa.com

(Mike)

Mr. Arto Palin (Arto)
voter
100
+358 3 272 5672
Nokia Research Center
arto.palin@nokia.com

Mr. Mike Paljug ()
nonvoter
12
321-729-5528
Intersil Corporation
mpaljug@intersil.com

Mr. Carlos A. Rios 
voter
87
+1 408 326 2844
3Com Corporation
carlos_rios@3com.com

(Carlos)

Dr. Richard Roberts 
nearly 
100
+1 321 724-7022
Intersil Corporation
richard.roberts@intersil.com

(Rick)
voter

Dr. Martin Rofheart 
nearly 
87
+1 301 614 1324
XtremeSpectrum Inc.
martin@xtremespectrum.co

(Martin)
voter
m

Mr. Chandos Rypinski 
nearly 
100
+1 415 435 0642
[Chandos]
rypinski@microweb.com

(Chan)
voter

Mr. Henry Saam ()
nonvoter
37
858-259-9240 x114
Magis Networks, Inc.
hsaam@magisnetworks.co

m

Mr. P. Taylor Salman ()
nonvoter
12
(202) 364-4700
OPNET Technologies Inc.
tsalman@mil3.com

Mr. Durga Satapathy ()
nonvoter
25
913-534-6338
Sprint
durga.satapathy@mail.sprint

.com

Dr. Timothy Schmidl ()
aspirant
100
214-480-4460
Texas Instruments
schmidl@ti.com

Dr. Stephen J. 
voter
100
+1 631 738 4302
Symbol Technologies Inc.
shell@symbol.com

Shellhammer (Steve)

Mr. Thomas Siep (Tom)
voter
87
+1 972 480 6786
Texas Instruments
siep@ti.com

Dr. Theodore Sizer II 
nonvoter
50
732-888-7130
Lucent Technologies

(Tod)

Mr. Teik-Kheong Tan ()
nonvoter
37
408-326-6524
3Com Corporation
teik_kheong_tan@3Com.co

m

Mr. Jerry Thrasher ()
aspirant
87
(859) 232-2056
Lexmark International, Inc.
thrasher@lexmark.com

Mr. Steve Torp (Steve)
voter
75
+1 847 413 2571
Motorola Semiconductor 
rvcs50@email.sps.mot.com

Products, Inc.
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Mr. Mike Trompower 
nonvoter
25
+1 330-664-900
Neteam Inc.
mtrompower@neo.rr.com

(Mike)

Mr. Xiao-am Wang ()
aspirant
100
610-709-1110
Lucent Technologies
xiaoanwang@lucent.com

Dr. Fujio Watanabe 
voter
100
+358 40 733 4479
Nokia Research Center
fujio.watanabe@nokia.com

(Fujio)

Mr. Steve Williams ()
aspirant
100
+44-(0)-1489-611659
3Com Corporation
steve_a_williams@3com.co

m

Mr. Richard Wilson 
voter
100
+1 415 921-3417
IDmicro
rwilson@idmicro.com

(Dick)

Mr. Albert Young ()
nonvoter
37
408-326-6435
3Com Corporation
albert_young@3com.com
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